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Uncommon Nevada & Southern California Touring Map 

 

1- Clason, George S. Map of 

Nevada and Southern 

California. Denver: The Clason 

Map Company, 1907. Color map 

[102 cm x 58 cm] that folds out 

of a green cloth index book. 

[23pp] Sextodecimo [18 cm] the 

title is gilt stamped on the front 

board. Very good. Some splitting 

at folds of map, but mostly very 

good. 

Map lists the new camps and 

settlements at the head and the 

wagon roads, railroads, 

proposed railroads, springs and 

mining camps then in use. This is 

the larger Nevada/California 

map that includes all of Southern 

California from Santa Barbara to 

the border with Mexico. I can 

locate three institutional 

holding. Rare.  

$375 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Comprehensive 1934 Touring Map of Utah 

 

2- [Utah]. Rand McNally 

Pocket maps of Utah 

for Tourists, Travelers, 

Shippers, General 

Commercial and 

Business Reference. 

Chicago: Rand McNally 

& Company, 1934. Map 

[71 cm x 53 cm] that 

folds-out of an index 

that is bound in color 

illustrated wrappers. 

23pp [23.5 cm] Near 

fine. Map and booklet 

are both bright. 

Complete indexed 

reference map showing 

all cities, towns, 

counties, railroads, 

electric lines, waterways 

and physical features. 

The index offers a list of 

the then cities and 

towns with populations 

totals, and indicating 

postal and banking 

facilities in each. 

Reverse contains: 'Rand 

McNally Standard Auto 

Road Map of Western 

United States.'   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 



1937 Tourist Map for Salt Lake City 

 

3- Curry, George D. 

Salt Lake City Map, 

Including Detailed 

Plan of the Business 

District. Salt Lake 

City: Utah Oil 

Refining Company, 

1937. Map [45 cm x 

41 cm] on a sheet 

[48 cm x 61 cm] that 

folds up [24 cm x 10 

cm]. Near fine with 

folds as issued. 

Map shows the Salt 

Lake area (27th 

south to 12th north / 

23rd east to 

Redwood) with an 

alphabetical street 

index to the left side. 

Verso has a detailed 

map [45 cm x 30 cm] 

of Salt Lake's 

business district (9th 

south to North 

Temple / 3rd east to 

3rd west) that 

locates many of the 

city's businesses. 

Verso also offers 

historical highlights 

and statistics of Salt 

Lake City with a list 

of places to see with 

short descriptions.   

$65 

(detail) 

 



Dale Morgan’s Utah Trails Map 

  

 

(detail) 

4- Morgan, Dale L. Utah Historical Trails Map: The Routes of Explorers, Early Wayfarers, and Immigrant 

Trails Depicted in Relation to the Modern Highway System of the States. Salt Lake City: Utah 

Department of Publicity & Industrial Development, 1948. Variant of first printing with Morgan’s name 

printed correctly. Map [56cm x 44cm] Printed in black on white paper with the historical trails labeled 

and printed in red. One horizontal fold and one vertical fold as issued. Minor creasing at edges of center 

folds. Drawn by Fehmel. Introduction by Rulon S. Howells. 

The verso contains a short introduction by Rulon S. Howell, and short individual descriptions of the 

various historical trails of Utah.  

According to Saunders: “Though this was a publicity item Howells introduced it as a general trail guide, 

cautioning those who venture off-road to be well prepared. This map is actually not detailed enough to 

be much of a help to anyone intent on tracing the actual trails.” 

Clearly the basis for the Utah Centennial trails map (1996) that was prepared by several members of the 

Utah Westerners. This is one of my personal favorite Morgan items. Very cool. Saunders 73.   

$175 



Escape from Salt Lake 

 

 

 

5- Heninger, W.F. Evacuation Map and Instructions. Salt Lake City: Department of Public Affairs of Salt 

Lake City Civil Defense Corps. Map [48 cm x 32 cm] that folds up [24 cm x 10.5 cm] printed in red and 

blue ink on a cream-colored sheet. Near fine. 

Detailed map showing the Salt Lake area (35th south to 17th north / 25th east to 34th west) and the 

evacuation routes out of the area in the event of a nuclear bomb being dropped. Verso of map offers 

instructions and tips for surviving. 

"We are facing the threat of attack upon our cities with the weapons of modern war, among them the H-

bomb. There is only one practical defense against a bomb capable of knocking out a city - planned, 

orderly evacuation before an attack." - Lt. W.F. Heninger, Director of Civil Defense Corp.   

$40 

 

 

 

 



Widtsoe’s Geography of Utah 

 

 

 

6- Widstoe, John A. & William Peterson. Dodge's Geography of Utah. Chicago: Rand, McNally & 

Company, 1908. First Edition. 44pp. Octavo [25.5 cm] Tan cloth with title and borders stamped in black 

on the front board. Very good. Minor discoloring to boards with two red smudges on rear board. Small 

library stamp (this is the only library marking on the book) on the front pastedown. Rear endsheet has 

been excised. Double-page map that appears on page 8-9 is split at the foot. 

Uncommon geography work from the then, President of the Agricultural College of Utah [USU], and the 

future Apostle. Illustrated throughout with maps and photos. Flake/Draper 9811. 

$125 



Rare First Edition of Salt Lake View Book 

 

 

7- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Pictorial reflex of Salt Lake City and vicinity, including letter-press 

description and illustrations of public edifices, hotels, business blocks, churches, Indians, bathing 

resorts, etc., and a variety of information, valuable for the tourist or the resident, from reliable 

sources. Salt Lake City: C.R. Savage, Art Bazar, [1893]. True First Edition. 21 plates + 47pp. Oblong 

sextodecimo [13.5 cm x 17.5 cm] Mustard cloth boards with the title gilt stamped on the front board. 

Very good. 

Not in Flake/Draper. This is the true first edition with 21 numbered plates of Salt Lake City and the 

surrounding area, that is followed by 47 pages of descriptions of the plates as well brief descriptions of 

life in Salt Lake and facts about various aspects of the city.  

I believe this was printed in 1893 due to a handful of allusions to date, including the following examples: 

in the Salt Lake Temple image description: "..that its dedication should take place on the sixth of April, 

1893." -p.1 and a description of 'The Mineral Product for 1892' - p.36. 

This is a title that went through numerous reprints. I can locate three institutional copies of this edition 

(SMU, UU, SLPUB).   

$250 



Uncommon Utah View Book 

 

 

 

8- [Salt Lake City, Chamber of Commerce]. Salt Lake City: The Center of Scenic America. Salt Lake City: 

Chamber of Commerce, 1924. [26pp] Square octavo [23.5 cm] Color illustrated wrappers. Very good. 

Minor wear to covers. Vertical fold at center as issued. 

Contains views of Salt Lake City's buildings, schools, churches, municipal buildings, hotels, and streets as 

well as images of some of the mining areas (Eureka, Park City, Bingham) and canyons, including views of 

Zion, Bryce, Cedar Breaks, Grand Canyon, Alta. Western United States map on page [20] with Salt Lake at 

the center and 61 national parks and monuments marked. Not in Flake/Draper. Not in OCLC. Uncommon.   

$50 



Thunder Cave Souvenir 

 

 

 

9- Stokes, Jeremiah & Jack Sears. Thunder Cave is Ready to Bring Happiness To Your Home. Salt Lake 

City: Western Distributing Office, 1932. Single leaf [28 cm x 18 cm] printed in black and red ink. Very 

good. 

Souvenir from the radio program, Thunder Cave, was printed in book-form in 1932, and became a 

beloved children's classic in Mormon country. Souvenir has a bookmark along the right edge that can be 

cutout, and features Lightnin Shure Shot. 

"Tho' rascals rave Old Shure-Shot, brave Preserves the peace In Thunder Cave - This Lightnin Shure-Shot 

Never missed a Single MARK He Aimed At - So Shure-shot, true We're sending you to MARK The Place 

You Stopped At." 

This is not something I have handled or seen previously. 

$65 

 

 

 



Red Scare Screed from the Author of Thunder Cave 

 

 

 

10- Stokes, Jeremiah. Americans' Castle of Freedom: Under Bolshevik Fire on Our Home Front. Fateful 

Facts All America Must Know. Salt Lake City: Federated Libraries, Inc., 1944. Second Edition. 83pp. 

Quarto [27 cm] Light blue side-stamped wrappers. Very good. 

From the author of Thunder Cave, comes this "Red Scare" gem with the usual boogeymen: liberal 

Hollywood, the Democratic Party, labor unions, Communists Jews, etc. Illustrated with some fun and 

kitsch cartoons. To quote Yogi Berra "It's like déjà vu all over again." 

$50 

 



Rare Mormon Metaphysical Work 

 

 

 

11- Skarin, Annalee. "Ye Are Gods". Logan, UT: 1948. First Edition. 130pp. Duodecimo [21 cm] Blue cloth 

with the title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Near fine. 

This is the uncommon self-published first edition of this Mormon/metaphysical work that the author 

claimed was "written under the direction and power of God and according to his command." Annalee 

Skarin (1899-1988) was raised in the LDS faith and through self-proclaimed revelation wrote this work on 

how humans through Christian work could attain "translation" and immortality. The ideas printed in this 

book would lead to Skarin's excommunication.   

$200 

 

 



The Dream Mine 

 

 

 

12- Kraut, Ogden. John H. Koyle's Relief Mine. Dugway, UT: Kraut's Pioneer Press, 1978. First Edition. 

203pp. Octavo [22 cm] White grained wrappers with the title printed in gold on the front panel and the 

backstrip. Very good. Age-toning and sunning to backstrip and extremities of wrappers. 

This is the rare first edition of independent fundamentalist, Ogden Kraut's work on John Koyle's Relief 

Mine [Dream Mine]. Koyle was a well-liked member of the Spanish Fork community, who beginning in 

1894, had a series of dreams/visions of a large cache of Spanish gold and ore that was tucked away in 

the mountains above the town of Salem, Utah. Koyle (and others) believed that this cache could be 

mined and would offer "relief" to the faithful Mormons during world calamity and the second coming. 

From then to the present, many have tried to locate and reach these riches. The white mine head is 

visible from just about anywhere in the south end of Utah Valley  

$100 

 



Failed Blackmail Results in Beautiful Book 

 

 

 

13- Talmage, James E. The House of the Lord: A Study of Holy Sanctuaries Ancient and Modern. Salt 

Lake City: The Deseret News, 1912. First Edition. 333pp. Octavo [20 cm] Light green cloth with title gilt 

stamped on the front board and backstrip. Borders and Salt Lake Temple design stamped in light blue on 

the front board. Top edge gilt. Near fine. Former owner name in pencil on the front free endsheet. 

Nice copy of this important work on LDS Temples, that was the product of a failed blackmail attempt of 

the LDS Church. Contains 46 photographs of LDS Temples including 31 interior shots of the Salt Lake 

Temple that were taken by C.R. Savage’s son, Ralph Savage. The first edition contains a photo of the Holy 

of Holies, which was omitted from later editions. Flake/Draper 8637. 

$275 

 



Rare Lithograph 

 

14- Crocheron, George 

Washington. The Youthful 

Prophet, Joseph Smith, Jr., and 

Oliver Cowdery, Receiving the 

Aaronic Priesthood under the 

Hands of John the Baptist, May 

15, 1829. Words of the 

ordination. Salt Lake City: George 

W. Crocheron, 1898. Lithograph 

[90.5 cm x 60.5 cm] Minor 

discoloring and chipping to 

extremities at margins (does not 

affect the image) likely from 

previous matte and frame. Gentle 

dampstaining to lower left corner  

Image shows the Prophet Joseph 

Smith and Oliver Cowdery 

kneeling in the wilderness on 

either side of John the Baptist, 

who is conferring the Aaronic 

Priesthood on both. The words of 

the ordination printed at the foot, 

beneath the title.   

This attractive image offers a 

portrait of this foundational event 

in the history of the LDS Church.   

I can locate two institutional 

holdings for this lithograph (LDS 

CHL, LoC). BYU appears to have a 

smaller version of this. Rare.   

$1500 

 

 

 

 

 



Terry Tempest Williams Broadside 

 

15- Williams, Terry Tempest. 

Erosion. Moab: Back of Beyond 

Books, 2016. 1/25. Broadside [49 

cm x 33 cm] Text printed in red 

and black ink with the Chad 

Niehaus painting ‘White Rim No.2’ 

reproduced in color at the foot. 

Fine. 

#19 of 25, signed and numbered 

broadsides by the renowned writer 

and naturalist. This work was 

originally posted to Facebook on 

November 9, 2016 at 7:41 am.  

“It is morning. I am mourning. And 

the river is before me. I am a writer 

without words who is struggling to 

find them. I am holding the balm of 

beauty, this river, this desert, so 

vulnerable, all of us. I am trying to 

shape my despair into some form 

of action, but for now, I am 

standing on the cold edge of grief. 

We are staring at a belligerent 

rejection of change by our fellow 

Americans who believe they have 

voted for change. The seismic 

shock of a new political landscape 

is settling. For now, I do not feel 

like unity is what is called for. 

Resistance is our courage. Love will 

become us. The land holds us still. Let us pause and listen and gather our strength with grace and move 

forward like water in all its manifestation: flat water, white water, rapids and eddies, and flood this 

country with an integrity of purpose and patience and persistence capable of cracking stone. I am writer 

without words who continues to believe in the vitality of the struggle. Let us hold each other close and be 

kind. Let us gather together and break bread. Let us trust that what is required of next will become clear 

in time. What has been hidden is now exposed. This river, this mourning, this moment – May we be brave 

enough to feel it deeply. And then act.” 

$125 

 


